Baze is a software company providing BazePort, a specialized advanced infotainment solution to the maritime-
, hotel- and hospitality industries. BazePort is the leading infotainment system in the maritime sector with more
than 1275 installations installed globally. Founded in 2007, the company is based in Porsgrunn, Norway, with an
organisation that has proven scalability and a unique business culture.

Baze has a solid financial track-record with more than a decade of profitable growth and LTM revenues of NOK
153.4 million and LTM EBITDA of NOK 42.6 million. The acquisition is closed at an upfront Enterprise Value of NOK
360 million. Additional contingent consideration will be granted if certain relatively ambitious free cash flow
growth targets are met over the coming years.

INTERIM REPORT Q4 2024 | Selected notes and disclosures

18

The acquisition will be funded by available liquidity, release from the escrow account and an equity issue in HIS
towards Hawk Infinity AS.

Effect of subsequent events

The effects of subsequent events on certain key figures are as follows.

NOKm 31.12.2024
Effect of
acquisitions and
equity issue

Effect of tap issue
Pro forma post

subsequent events

LTM adjusted EBITDA 519,1 77,7 0 596,8

EBITDA for incurrence test* 512,8 77,7 0 590,5

Senior net debt 2189,7 404,1 10 2603,8

Senior NIBD/EBITDA LTM 4.3x 4.4x

*Adjusted for entities where ownership is less than 80%.

Note 8 Definitions

Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

The Group uses the following financial measures that are not defined as financial measures by IFRS. The
alternative performance measures are used consistently and are intended to enhance comparability when
comparing financial performance versus previous reporting periods.

Alternative Performance Measures

Adjusted EBITDA EBITDA excluding M&A advisor fees and other non-recurring items.

Adjusted EBITDA margin Adjusted EBITDA divided by pro forma revenue.